

### Bluetooth Speaker Instruction Manual

#### Quick Start Guide

##### 1. What's in the box

Accessories: USB cable x1

##### 2. Bluetooth connection

ON/OFF ⊕ 2sec POWER ON  
Mode BT  
Connection BT

**Advice to users:**

- In order to extend the sound quality lifetime of the speaker, please try not to adjust the volume to the maximum. Excessive volume will shorten the life of the speaker and affect its sound quality.
- Adjustments to the volume controller or EQ controller should be reduced as less as possible. Frequent adjustments may wear out the sound quality and noise will appear.
- Do not forcibly pull or repeatedly shake the cable. This may damage the socket and hence shorten the lifetime of the product.

### Bluetooth Speaker

#### 3. Buttons

LED	Volume up	Long press	+
Volume down	Previous track	Short press	-
M	Mode select	Short press	M
LED switch	Phone hands-free / Play / Pause	Short press	☺
POWER ON/OFF	Next track	Short press	+
Volume down	Volume down	Long press	-

MIC

EN-1

### Bluetooth Speaker

#### 4. Connections

During FM radio mode, the cable will act as antenna when plugged into Micro USB.

#### 5. FM radio

ON/OFF ⊕ 2sec POWER ON  
Mode FM

Radio stations searching: Short press ☺ in FM mode to search the radio stations and the radio frequency will automatically be saved

#### 6. Music control

Short press Previous track / Next track to switch the radio frequency.

Play / Pause

EN-2

### Bluetooth Speaker

#### 7. Phone hands-free function

#### 8. LED indication-charging

Battery charging: LED indicator keeps on  
Battery full: LED indicator is off

#### 9. RGB LED display

Single click to change the RGB LED mode.

RGB LED display

#### Specifications

- Power supply: Micro USB/Built-in DC5V 1200mAh lithium battery (cannot be removed)
- Playing time: 3-5 hours
- Charging time: 2-4hours
- Range: 10M
- Input voltage: DC 4.5V-5.2V
- Input Current: DC 1A MAX
- Power: 3W
- Micro SD card: up to 32GB
- USB: USB 2.0/up to 32GB; USB 3.0/up to 16GB
- 5 Functions: Hand-free phone/Play through bluetooth/ Play through Micro SD card/FM radio/play through U disk
- Product size: 82x82x109mm
- Product Weight: 272g

EN-3

### Bluetooth Speaker

#### Notes

- You can only make hands free calls while in Bluetooth connection status.
- This product has a Bluetooth signal anti-interference design which can effectively prevent signal interference, but in a strong high frequency and magnetic field environment, there may still be interference with the product, please appropriately avoid use in such an environment.
- The Bluetooth transmission difference will be different for terminal devices from different years.
- Keep product away from fire, water, etc., do not use in a high temperature, high humidity or sub-zero environment.
- Do not vigorously beat or smash the product, do not disassemble.
- If you will not be using the product for a long time, please charge it at least once a month in order to prevent battery damage caused by excessive consumption.
- Please unplug from charging after device is fully charged
- Please fully charge the product before the first use.
- Please adjust the proper volume to enjoy the best sound quality. If the volume is too loud, it may damage your hearing, reduce the quality of sound and shorten the life of the product.

#### INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION RELATING THE DISPOSAL OF USED PACKAGING MATERIALS

Used packaging material should be put in a place locally designated for depositing this type of waste.

#### DISPOSITION OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES

This marking placed on the product or in product related descriptions indicates that the product should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of its useful life. To avoid harmful impact of uncontrolled disposal or deposition, to the environment and people's health, please separate the product from another type of waste and recycle it responsibly to promote the reuse of materials as a permanent practice.

For information on where and how to dispose this type of waste in environmentally safe way, household users should contact the retailer where they purchased the product or with the local authority.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms of the purchase agreement. This product should not be disposed with other commercial wastes.

In the event of improper disposal of this type of waste in accordance with national law, penalties may be inflicted.

**This appliance meets all the basic requirements of EU directives related to it Declaration:**

The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to this manual at any time without prior notice. If the manual or specification has errors or deficiencies in the text, they will be corrected or added to the next issue.

EN-4

### WARRANTY CARD

Device type: \_\_\_\_\_

Serial number: \_\_\_\_\_

Buyer details: \_\_\_\_\_

Date of sale: \_\_\_\_\_

Stamp and signature of the seller: \_\_\_\_\_

WITHOUT THE STAMP OF THE SALES POINT AND THE PROOF OF PURCHASE, THE GUARANTEE CARD IS NOT VALID!

EN

### Terms and conditions of the guarantee

- Vakotek SA guarantees the proper functioning of the device, having a guarantee compatible with the technical and service requirements appearing in the instruction manual
- The guarantee is valid on the territory of Europe.
- This warranty does not exclude, limit or suspend the rights of the buyer arising from the provisions on warranty for defects of goods sold.
- The guarantee period after the purchase includes 24 months for the device, 6 months for the charger module.
- The guarantee card not bearing the device type, date of sale, legible stamp and signature of the seller is not valid.
- A complaint may be made provided that the guarantee card, proof of purchase and the description of the fault belongs to the device.
- The complainant is obliged to return the product in the original packaging or in such that will secure it properly for the time of transportation. Otherwise the complainant is responsible for damage during transportation.
- In the event of a substantiated complaint, Vakotek S.A. covers the costs of delivery of the product to the Service. Before sending the product, the complainant is obliged to contact Vakotek S.A. Service, to determine the shipping method.
- Defects occurring during the period of guarantee will be removed within 21 working days of receiving approval for the service.
- In case of lack of possibility to repair the device by Vakotek SA, customers will receive a new product.
- In case of replacement of the product with a product free of defects or in case of major repair of the product or its parts, the warranty period shall run newly from the moment of delivery of a free from defects product or the repaired product. If only a product element has been replaced, the warranty period referred to in the previous sentence applies only to that element. In other cases, in particular when an insignificant repair of the product has been carried out, the warranty period is extended by the time during which, as a result of a defect in the item covered by the warranty, the person entitled to the warranty could not use it.
- The damages referred to in point 14. May be repaired by Vakotek SA in its service point for a fee.
- In case of unjustified complaint, when Vakotek SA considers that the device is working properly, the complainant shall bear the cost of shipping.
- Vakotek SA is not responsible for any loss of data or other damages resulting in any way from the use of the product.
- In case of making any construction amendments in the device the customer loses the guarantee rights.
- The guarantee does not include:
  - Any mechanical damage (cracks, scratches, fractures, damage to the casing).
  - Any damage resulting from improper use.
  - When a replacement any of the elements is detected.
- The customer will receive a refund if the product does not operate and at the same time Vakotek SA has no possibility to exchange the product with a new one or its repair.
- The damages referred to in point 14. May be repaired by Vakotek SA in its service point for a fee.
- In case of unjustified complaint, when Vakotek SA considers that the device is working properly, the complainant shall bear the cost of shipping.
- Vakotek SA is not responsible for any loss of data or other damages resulting in any way from the use of the product.

Date of the device: \_\_\_\_\_ Date of the purchaser: \_\_\_\_\_

Store stamp: \_\_\_\_\_ Date of purchase: \_\_\_\_\_

WITHOUT THE STAMP OF THE SALES POINT AND THE PROOF OF PURCHASE, THE GUARANTEE CARD IS NOT VALID!

EN

### Głośnik Bluetooth Instrukcja obsługi

#### Skrócona instrukcja użytkownika

##### 1. Zawartość pudełka

Akcesoria: USB 1szt

##### 2. Bluetooth Połączenie Bluetooth

ON/OFF ⊕ 2sec POWER ON  
Mode BT  
Podłączanie BT

**Porady dla użytkowników:**

- Aby przedłużyć żywotność jakości dźwięku głośnika, spróbuj nie regulować głośności do maksimum. Nadmierna głośność skróci żywotność głośnika i wpłynie na jakość jego dźwięku.
- Dostosowanie regulatora głośności lub regulatora EQ powinny zostać zmniejszone do minimum. Częste regulacje mogą powodować pogorszenie jakości dźwięku i pojawienie się hałasu.
- Nie ciągnij ani nie potraszaj wielokrotnie kablem. Może to uszkodzić gniazdo, a tym samym skrócić żywotność produktu.

### Głośnik Bluetooth

#### 3. Przyciski

Zwiększanie głośności	Długie naciśnięcie	+
Poprzedni utwór	Krótkie naciśnięcie	-
Wybór funkcji	Krótkie naciśnięcie	M
Przełącznik LED	Krótkie naciśnięcie	☺
Zestaw głośnomówiący / Odtwórz / Wstrzymaj	Krótkie naciśnięcie	☺
ZASILANIE WŁĄCZ / WYŁĄCZ	Długie naciśnięcie	☺
Następny utwór	Krótkie naciśnięcie	+
Zmniejszanie głośności	Długie naciśnięcie	-

MIC

PL-5

### Głośnik Bluetooth

#### 4. Połączenia

W trybie radia FM, przewód w gnieździe Micro USB będzie pełnił funkcję anteny

#### 5. Radio FM

ON/OFF ⊕ 2sec POWER ON  
Mode FM

Wyszukiwanie stacji radiowych: W celu wyszukiwania stacji radiowych należy przycisk ☺ w trybie FM, częstotliwość stacji radiowej zostanie automatycznie zapisana.

#### 6. Sterowanie muzyką

Przełączanie stacji radiowych: W celu przełączenia stacji radiowej Naciśnij krótko Poprzedni utwór / Następny utwór

Odtwarzanie/pauza

PL-6

### Głośnik Bluetooth

#### 7. Funkcja zestawu głośnomówiącego do telefonu

#### 8. Wskaźnik ładowania - Kontrolka LED

Ładowanie akumulatora: Kontrolka LED świeci się  
Akumulator naładowany: Kontrolka LED nie świeci się

#### 9. RGB wyświetlacz LED

Pojedyncze kliknięcie w celu zmiany trybu Panelu LED

RGB wyświetlacz LED

#### Specyfikacja

- Zasilanie: Micro USB DC5V / Bateria litowa 1200mAh (brak możliwości wyciągnięcia)
- Czas odtwarzania: 3-5 godzin
- Czas ładowania: 2-4 godziny
- Zasięg połączenia Bluetooth: 10 m
- Napięcie wejściowe: DC 4,5 V-5,2 V
- Prąd wejścia: DC 1A MAX
- Moc: 3W
- Karta Micro SD: do 32GB
- USB: USB 2.0/do 32GB; USB 3.0/do 16GB
- 5 funkcji: Zestaw głośnomówiący/Głośnik bluetooth/Odtwarzacz karty Micro SD/radio FM/Odtwarzacz USB
- Wymiary produktu: 82x82x109 mm
- Waga produktu: 272g

PL-7

### Głośnik Bluetooth

#### Uwagi

- Połączenia za pomocą zestawu słuchawkowego można wykonywać wyłącznie podczas połączenia Bluetooth.
- Produkt posiada konstrukcję przeciwzakłóceniu sygnału Bluetooth, która może skutecznie zapobiegać zakłóceniom sygnału, ale w przypadku wysokiej częstotliwości i pola magnetycznego wiać może występować zakłócenie sygnału. Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia w takich warunkach.
- Różnica w transmisji Bluetooth będzie zależeć od roku produkcji urządzeń końcowych.
- Produkt należy chronić przed ogniem, wodą itd., nie należy używać w wysokiej temperaturze, przy dużej wilgotności lub na mrozie.
- Nie należy uderzać ani rozbijać produktu. Nie wolno demontować produktu.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez długi czas, należy je ładować przynajmniej raz na miesiąc, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia baterii poprzez nadmierny pobór energii.
- Proszę odczytać urządzenie od ładowania po całkowitym naładowaniu
- Należy w pełni naładować produkt przed pierwszym użyciem.
- Jeśli chcesz cieszyć się najwyższą jakością dźwięku ustaw odpowiednią głośność na urządzeniu. Zbyt duża głośność może obniżyć jakość dźwięku, skrócić żywotność urządzenia, a nawet uszkodzić Twój słuch

#### INSTRUKCJE I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE UTYLIZACJI ZUŻYTYCH OPAKOWAŃ

ZALECENIA I INFORMACJE ODNOŚNIE POSTĘPOWANIA ZE ZUŻYTYM OPAKOWANIEM

Zużyty materiał opakowaniowy odtóż w miejsce przeznaczone lokalnie do oddkładania tego typu odpadów. UTYLIZACJA ZUŻYTYCH URZĄDZEŃ ELEKTRYCZNYCH I ELEKTRONICZNYCH

Oznaczenie to umieszczane na produkcie lub w odnoszących się do niego opisach wskazuje, że produkt po upływie okresu użytkowania nie należy usuwać wraz z innymi odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych.

Aby uniknąć szkodliwego wpływu na środowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi wskutek niekontrolowanego usuwania lub składowania odpadów, prosimy o oddzielenie produktu od innego typu odpadów oraz o odpowiedzialny recykling w celu promowania ponownego użycia materiałów, jako stałej praktyki.

W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla środowiska użycia tego produktu, użytkownicy w gospodarstwach domowych powinni skontaktować się z punktem sprzedaży detalicznej, w którym dokonali zakupu produktu lub z organem władz lokalnych.

Użytkownicy w firmach powinni skontaktować się ze swoim dostawcą i sprawdzić warunki umowy zakupu. Produktu nie należy usuwać z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

W razie niepoprawnej likwidacji tego rodzaju odpadów zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami mogą zostać nałożone kary.

**Niniejszy produkt spełnia wszelkie podstawowe wymagania dyrektywy UE, które go dotyczą.**

**Deklaracja:**

Producent zapewnia sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w treści tej instrukcji w dowolnym momencie bez wcześniejszego uprzedzenia. Jeśli instrukcja bądź specyfikacja posiada błędy lub braki w tekście zostaną one poprawione lub dodane w kolejnym wydaniu.

PL-8

### KARTA GWARANCYJNA

Typ urządzenia: \_\_\_\_\_

Nr fabryczny: \_\_\_\_\_

Dane kupującego: \_\_\_\_\_

Date sprzedaży: \_\_\_\_\_

Pieczętka i podpis sprzedawcy: \_\_\_\_\_

BEZ PIECZĄTKI PUNKTU SPRZEDAŻY I DOWODU ZAKUPU KARTA GWARANCYJNA JEST NIEWAŻNA!

PL

### Warunki gwarancji

- Vakotek S.A. gwarantuje prawidłowe funkcjonowanie tego urządzenia, mającego gwarancję zgodną z wymaganiami technicznymi i usługowymi pojawiającymi się w instrukcji obsługi
- Gwarancja obowiązuje na terytorium Europy.
- Niniejsza gwarancja nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza, ani nie zawiesza uprawnień kupującego wynikających z przepisów o rekolacji za wady rzeczy sprzedanej.
- Okres gwarancji po zakupie obejmuje 24 miesięcy na urządzenie, 6 miesięcy na moduł akumulatora.
- Karta gwarancyjna nie posiadająca typu urządzenia, daty sprzedaży, czytelnej pieczętki i podpisu sprzedawcy jest nieważna.
- Reklamację można złożyć pod warunkiem, że karta gwarancyjna, dowód zakupu i opis usterki należą do danego urządzenia.
- Składający reklamację zobowiązany jest do reklamowania produktu w oryginalnym opakowaniu lub w takim które zabezpieczy go odpowiednio na czas transportu. W innym przypadku reklamacja odpowiada za uszkodzenia podczas transportu.
- W przypadku uzasadnionej reklamacji, Vakotek S.A. pokrywa koszty dostarczenia reklamowanego towaru do Serwisu. Przed wystąpieniem reklamacji, składający reklamację zobowiązany jest skontaktować się z Serwisem Vakotek S.A. w celu ustalenia sposobu wysyłki.
- Defekty pojawiające się w okresie trwania gwarancji zostaną usunięte w ciągu 21 dni roboczych od otrzymania zgody na usługę.
- W przypadku braku możliwości naprawienia urządzenia przez Vakotek S.A. klient otrzyma nowy produkt.
- W przypadku wymiany produktu na wolny od wad bądź dokonania istotnej naprawy produktu lub jego elementów, termin gwarancji biegnie na nowo odpowiednio od chwili dostarczenia produktu wolnego od wad lub zwiększenia naprawionego produktu. Jeżeli wymianie uległ wyłącznie element produktu, bieżący termin gwarancji, o którym mowa w zdaniu poprzedzającym, dotyczy wyłącznie tego wymienionego elementu. W innych wypadkach, w szczególności gdy została dokonana nieistotna naprawa produktu, termin gwarancji ulega przedłużeniu o czas, w ciągu którego wskutek wady rzeczy objętej gwarancją uprawniony z gwarancji nie mógł z niej korzystać
- Naprawa gwarancyjna nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z niewłaściwej eksploatacji.
- W przypadku dokonania zmian konstrukcyjnych w urządzeniu klient traci prawo gwarancyjne.
- Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
  - Uszkodzeń mechanicznych (pęknięcie, rys, złamań, uszkodzeń obudowy)
  - Uszkodzeń będących następstwem nieprawidłowego użytkowania.
  - Gdy stwierdzone zostanie zastąpienie któregośkolwiek z elementów.
- Klient otrzyma zwrót kosztów w przypadku, gdy urządzenie nie działa i jednocześnie firma Vakotek S.A. nie ma możliwości wymiany produktu na nowy lub jego naprawy.
- Uszkodzenia o których mowa w pkt. 14. Mogą zostać naprawione przez firmę Vakotek S.A. w jej punkcie serwisowym odpłatnie.
- W przypadku bezpodstawniej reklamacji, w momencie gdy Vakotek S.A. uzna, że urządzenie działa prawidłowo, reklamujący ponosi koszty przesyłki.
- Vakotek S.A. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za utratę danych lub inne szkody powstałe w dowolny sposób na skutek użytkowania produktu.

Dane urządzenia: \_\_\_\_\_ Dane kupującego: \_\_\_\_\_

Pieczętka sklepu: \_\_\_\_\_ Data zakupu: \_\_\_\_\_

BEZ PIECZĄTKI PUNKTU SPRZEDAŻY I DOWODU ZAKUPU KARTA GWARANCYJNA JEST NIEWAŻNA!

PL